

Court of Appeals No. 36727-1-II

---

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION TWO  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

Leanna Shipp,  
Appellant,

v.

Mason General Hospital Foundation, et al.,  
Respondents.

---

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II  
08 MAR 31 AM 9:56  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
BY  DEBITY

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR MASON COUNTY

The Honorable James B. Sawyer

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

Christopher W. Bawn, WSBA #13417  
1013 10<sup>th</sup> Ave., Olympia, WA 98501  
voice: (360) 357-8907  
fax: (360) 539-1805

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. <u>ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u> . . . . .	1
II. <u>ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u> . . . . .	1
III. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u> . . . . .	1
IV. <u>ARGUMENT</u> . . . . .	7
V. <u>CONCLUSION</u> . . . . .	17
VI. <u>APPENDIX</u> . . . . .	No APPENDIX

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Leen v. Demopolis</u> , 62 Wn. App. 473, 815 P.2d 269 (1991)	16
<u>Finkelstein v. Sec. Properties, Inc.</u> , 76 Wn. App. 733, 888 P.2d 161, <u>rev. denied</u> , 127 Wn.2d 1002 (1995)	14
<u>Bray v. Bayles</u> , 609 P.2d 1146, (Kan. App.), <u>aff'd in part, rev'd in part</u> , 618 P.2d 807 (Kan. 1980)	14
<u>Precision Lab. Plastics, Inc. v. Micro Test, Inc.</u> , 96 Wn. App. 721, 981 P.2d 454 (1999)	9
<u>Mannington Carpets, Inc. v. Hazelrigg</u> , 94 Wn. App. 899, 973 P.2d 1103, <u>review denied</u> , 139 Wn.2d 1003 (1999)	7
<u>Reiner v. Pittsburg Des Moines Corp.</u> , 101 Wn.2d 475, 680 P.2d 55 (1984)	16
<u>Wichert v. Cardwell</u> , 117 Wn.2d 148, 812 P.2d 858 (1991)	13
<u>Coggle v. Snow</u> , 56 Wn. App. 499, 784 P.2d 554 (1990)	8
<u>DeHart v. Allen</u> , 26 Cal.2d 829, 161 P.2d 453 (1945)	15
<u>Roth v. Nash</u> , 19 Wn.2d 731, 144 P.2d 271 (1943)	15
<u>Jones v. Stebbins</u> , 122 Wn.2d 471, 860 P.2d 1009 (1993)	16
<u>Tabbert, Hahn, Earnest and Weddle v. Lanza</u> , 94 F.Supp. 1010 (S.D.Ind. 2000)	12
RCW 4.28.090	<i>passim</i>
